504964204 06/18/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5010950

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
JEAN-FRANCOIS OGL	AZA		06/07/2018			
YVES-ALAIN RATRON			06/11/2018			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	VEXIM	1				
Street Address:	8 RUE	VIDAILHAN				
Internal Address:	BATIN	BATIMENT HILLS PLAZA				
City:	BALM	BALMA				
State/Country:	FRAN	FRANCE				
Postal Code:	F-311	F-31130				
Property TypeApplication Number:1576		Number 15760455	-			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	DATA	(908)654-7866				
Correspondence will		o the e-mail address first; if that is uns				
Phone:	r proviae	d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 9086545000	nt via US Mali.			
Email: ASSIGNMENT@LERNERDAVID.COM						
Correspondent Name	:	LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUN	MHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP			
	Address Line 1: 600 SOUTH AVE W					
Address Line 4:		WESTFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07090				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SYKINS.298				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JACLYN RICCI	JACLYN RICCI			
SIGNATURE:		/JACLYN RICCI/	/JACLYN RICCI/			
SIGNATURE:						
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		06/18/2018				
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2		06/18/2018				
DATE SIGNED:	•	06/18/2018				

CONFIRMATORY	ASSIGN	IMENT	FOR	UTILITY			
APPLICATION							

PTO/S8/15 (8-00) Modified Docket Number (Optional)

of

and

SYKINS 3.4-013 (U)

Whereas, I, Jean-Francois Oglaza

7 chemin des Pins, F-31130 Balma, France

hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

CONTROL MECHANISM FOR STEERABLE ROD

X for which a provisional application for a United States Patent was filed on <u>9/16/2016</u> Application Number PCT/EP2016/071922

for which a Utility Application Number <u>15/760,455</u> for a United States Patent was filed on <u>3/15/2018</u>

Whereas, I had an obligation to assign my rights in said invention and application to

Vexim

a corporation of $\underline{\mbox{France}}$ herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is

8 Rue Vidailhan, Batiment Hills Plaza, F-31130 Balma, France

who was desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of <u>one</u> dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor, at least as early as September 16, 2015, nunc pro tunc, hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent applications and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without Imitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in French Application No. <u>1558697</u>, filed <u>September 16, 2015</u>, and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.

Date Witness MARY SCHWARTZ

Printed Name of Witness

Jean-Francois Oglaza

CONFIRMATORY	ASSIGNMENT	FOR	UTILITY					
APPLICATION								

Docket Number (Optional)

PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified

of

, and

SYKINS 3.4-013 (U)

9/16/2016

Whereas, I, Yves-Alain Ratron

10 rue Duport Lavilette, F-38000 Grenoble, France

hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

CONTROL MECHANISM FOR STEERABLE ROD

X for which an International Application was filed on

Application Number PCT/EP2016/071922

for which a Utility Application Number <u>15/760,455</u> for a United States Patent was filed on <u>3/15/2018</u>

Whereas, I had an obligation to assign my rights in said invention and application to

Vexim

Х

a corporation of France herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is

8 Rue Vidailhan, Batiment Hills Plaza, F-31130 Balma, France

who was desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor, at least as early as September 16, 2015, nunc pro tunc, hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid patent applications and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee.

I, as assignor, hereby assign to said assignee all of my right, title and interest in French Application No. <u>1558697</u>, filed <u>September 16</u>, 2015, and in the invention disclosed thereto in all countries of the world including the right to claim priority or benefit pursuant to any law or treaty in the countries of the world.

1.06 - 2010 Date Alain Ratron 1501 Printed Name of With

5348032_Ldocx

PATENT REEL: 046117 FRAME: 0500

RECORDED: 06/18/2018